
 Appendix104 | 

全職教研人員學歷分佈 

Qualifications of Full-time Academic Staff

教職人員 

Academic & Administrative Staff

註 Remarks:

1. 2012/2013學年上學期全職教學人員及研究人員人數共230人，下學期共232人。

	 The total number of full-time academic staff and researchers in 2012/2013 was 230 in the first semester and 232 in the second semester.

2. 其他部門包括：長者書院、成人教育及特別計劃中心、社會經濟與公共政策研究所、理工—貝爾英語中心、博彩教學暨研究中心、“一國兩制”研究中

心、中西文化研究所、葡語教學暨研究中心及理事會輔助處。

	 Other units include the training and research centres and the Management Board Office. 

博士
PhD

碩士
Master

學士
Bachelor

總計
Total

上學期 FIRST SEMESTER

藝術高等學校 School of Arts 13 17 -- 30

公共行政高等學校 School of Public 
Administration

28 13 -- 41

管理科學高等學校 School of Business 23 12 -- 35

體育暨運動

高等學校

School of Physical 
Education and Sports

11
( 1 博士後)

2 -- 13

語言暨翻譯

高等學校

School of Languages 
and Translation

19 16 5 40

高等衛生學校 School of Health 
Sciences

17 8 1 26

其他部門 Other Units 33 6 5 44

總計 Total 144 74 11 229

比率 Rate 63% 32% 5% 100%

博士
PhD

碩士
Master

學士
Bachelor

總計
Total

下學期  SECOND SEMESTER

藝術高等學校 School of Arts 13 17 -- 30

公共行政高等學校 School of Public 
Administration

28 12 -- 40

管理科學高等學校 School of Business 23 12 -- 35

體育暨運動

高等學校

School of Physical 
Education and Sports

11
( 1 博士後)

2 -- 13

語言暨翻譯

高等學校

School of Languages 
and Translation

19 16 5 40

高等衛生學校 School of Health 
Sciences

17 8 1 26

其他部門 Other Units 34 6 4 44

總計 Total 145 73 10 228

比率 Rate 64% 32% 4% 100%



 附錄  | 105

全職培訓人員學歷分佈

Qualifications of Full-time Trainers

註 Remarks:

2012/2013學年上學期全職培訓人員人數共58人，下學期共54人。

The total number of full-time trainers in 2012/2013 was 58 in the first semester and 54 in the second semester.

博士
PhD

碩士
Master

學士
Bachelor

其他學歷
Others

總計
Total

上學期 FIRST SEMESTER

博彩教學暨研究中心 Gaming Teaching and 
Research Centre

4 18 7 10 39

理工–貝爾英語中心 MPI-Bell Centre of English -- 13 6 -- 19

總計 Total 4 31 13 10 58

比率 Rate 7% 54% 22% 17% 100%

下學期  SECOND SEMESTER

博彩教學暨研究中心 Gaming Teaching and 
Research Centre

3 17 7 10 37

理工–貝爾英語中心 MPI-Bell Centre of English -- 13 2 -- 15

總計 Total 3 30 9 10 52

比率 Rate 6% 58% 17% 19% 100%



 Appendix106 | 

兼職教學人員學歷分佈

Qualifications of Part-time Academic Staff

博士
PhD

碩士
Master

學士
Bachelor

其他
學歷
Others

總計
Total

上學期 FIRST SEMESTER

藝術高等學校 School of Arts 8 40 13 1 62

公共行政

高等學校

School of Public 
Administration

5 25 4 -- 34

管理科學

高等學校

School of Business 5 18 2 1 26

體育暨運動

高等學校

School of Physical 
Education and Sports

-- 7 5 -- 12

語言暨翻譯

高等學校

School of Languages 
and Translation

5 4 3 -- 12

高等衛生學校 School of Health 
Sciences

1 8 6 1 16

總計 Total 24 102 33 3 162

比率 Rate 15% 63% 20% 2% 100%

博士
PhD

碩士
Master

學士
Bachelor

其他
學歷
Others

總計
Total

下學期  SECOND SEMESTER

藝術高等學校 School of Arts 7 41 14 -- 62

公共行政

高等學校

School of Public 
Administration

10 34 4 -- 48

管理科學

高等學校

School of Business 6 23 2 1 32

體育暨運動

高等學校

School of Physical 
Education and Sports

1 4 6 1 12

語言暨翻譯

高等學校

School of Languages 
and Translation

6 5 2 -- 13

高等衛生學校 School of Health 
Sciences

2 6 7 -- 15

總計 Total 32 113 35 2 182

比率 Rate 18% 62% 19% 1% 100%

註Remarks:

2012/2013學年上學期兼職教學人員人數134人，下學期共174人。

The total number of part-time academic staff in 2012/2013 was 134 in the first semester and 174 in the second semester.



 附錄  | 107

全職教研人員分佈 

Distribution of Full-time Academic Staff

上學期
First 
Semester

下學期
Second 
Semester

藝術高等學校  SCHOOL OF ARTS 30 30

教授/客座教授/訪問教授 Professors 3 4

副教授/客座副教授/訪問副教授 Associate Professors 9 8

講師/客座講師 Lecturers 18 18

公共行政高等學校  SCHOOL OF PUBLIC 
ADMINISTRATION

41 40

教授/客座教授/訪問教授 Professors 5 5

副教授/客座副教授/訪問副教授 Associate Professors 18 17

講師/客座講師 Lecturers 18 18

管理科學高等學校  SCHOOL OF BUSINESS 35 35

教授/客座教授/訪問教授 Professors 7 7

副教授/客座副教授/訪問副教授 Associate Professors 17 17

講師/客座講師 Lecturers 11 11

體育暨運動高等學校  SCHOOL OF PHYSICAL 
EDUCATION AND SPORTS

13 13

教授/客座教授/訪問教授 Professors 4 4

副教授/客座副教授/訪問副教授 Associate Professors 4 4

講師/客座講師 Lecturers 5 5

語言暨翻譯高等學校 SCHOOL OF LANGUAGES 
AND TRANSLATION

40 40

教授/客座教授/訪問教授 Professors 4 4

副教授/客座副教授/訪問副教授 Associate Professors 14 14

講師/客座講師 Lecturers 17 17

實習講師 Teaching Assistants 4 4

語言講師 Language Teachers 1 1

高等衛生學校 SCHOOL OF HEALTH 
SCIENCES

26 26

教授/客座教授/訪問教授 Professors 3 3

副教授/客座副教授/訪問副教授 Associate Professors 7 7

講師/客座講師 Lecturers 16 16

其他 OTHERS UNITS 44 43

教授/客座教授/訪問教授 Professors 17 16

副教授/客座副教授/訪問副教授 Associate Professors 16 17

講師/客座講師 Lecturers 11 10

總計 TOTAL 229 228

註 Remarks:

2012/2013學年上學期全職教學人員及研究人員人數230人，下學期全職教學人員及研究人員人數232人。

The total number of full-time academic staff and researchers in 2012/2013 is 230 in the first 
semester and 232 in the second semester.  



 Appendix108 | 

上學期
First 
Semester

下學期
Second 
Semester

博彩教學暨研究中心 GAMING TEACHING AND 
RESEARCH CENTRE

39 37

專業培訓指導員 Professional Trainers 28 26

職業培訓輔導員 Career Instructors 11 11

理工–貝爾英語中心 MPI-BELL CENTRE OF 

ENGLISH
19 15

副主任 Sub-Director 1 1

專業英語培訓導師 ESP Trainers 14 14

教學助理 Language Instructors 4 --

總計 TOTAL 58 52

全職培訓人員分佈

Distribution of Full-time Trainers

註Remarks:

2012/2013學年上學期全職培訓人員人數共58人，下學期共54人。

The total number of full-time trainers in 2012/2013 was 58 in the first semester and 
54 in the second semester.

22 67 56

行政人員總數
Administrative Staff

領導及主管人員
Board of Management and
Heads of Units

高級技術員
Senior Administrative Officers

技術員
Administrative Officers

技術輔導員
Administrative Clerks

行政技術助理員
Administrative Assistants

技術工
Skilled Workers

勤雜人員
Attendants

重型車輛司機
Heavy Vehicle Drivers 

輕型車輛司機
Light Vehicle Drivers 

其他
Other

22

67

56

86

21

12

26

8

5

5

308

7%

22%

 18%

27%

 7%

4%

 8%

3%

2%

2%

人數  No of Staff

86 21 12 26 8 5 5

27
% 18%

7%

2%3%

7%

4%

8%

22%

2%

22 67 56

行政人員總數
Administrative Staff

領導及主管人員
Board of Management and
Heads of Units

高級技術員
Senior Administrative Officers

技術員
Administrative Officers

技術輔導員
Administrative Clerks

行政技術助理員
Administrative Assistants

技術工
Skilled Workers

勤雜人員
Attendants

重型車輛司機
Heavy Vehicle Drivers 

輕型車輛司機
Light Vehicle Drivers 

其他
Other

22

67

56

86

21

12

26

8

5

5

308

7%

22%

 18%

27%

 7%

4%

 8%

3%

2%

2%

人數  No of Staff

86 21 12 26 8 5 5

27
% 18%

7%

2%3%

7%

4%

8%

22%

2%

22 67 56

行政人員總數
Administrative Staff

領導及主管人員
Board of Management and
Heads of Units

高級技術員
Senior Administrative Officers

技術員
Administrative Officers

技術輔導員
Administrative Clerks

行政技術助理員
Administrative Assistants

技術工
Skilled Workers

勤雜人員
Attendants

重型車輛司機
Heavy Vehicle Drivers 

輕型車輛司機
Light Vehicle Drivers 

其他
Other

22

67

56

86

21

12

26

8

5

5

308

7%

22%

 18%

27%

 7%

4%

 8%

3%

2%

2%

人數  No of Staff

86 21 12 26 8 5 5

27
% 18%

7%

2%3%

7%

4%

8%

22%

2%

非教學人員專業組別分佈

Distribution of Administrative Staff by Categories


