

全職教研人員學歷分佈

Qualifications of Full-time Academic Staff

		博士 PhD	碩士 Master	學士 Bachelor	總計 Total
上學期 FIRST SEM	ESTER				
藝術高等學校	School of Arts	13	17		30
公共行政高等學校	School of Public Administration	28	13		4I
管理科學高等學校	School of Business	23	12		35
體育暨運動 高等學校	School of Physical Education and Sports	II (I 博士後)	2		13
語言暨翻譯 高等學校	School of Languages and Translation	19	16	5	40
高等衛生學校	School of Health Sciences	17	8	I	26
其他部門	Other Units	33	6	5	44
總計	Total	144	74	II	229
比率	Rate	63%	32%	5%	100%

		博士 PhD	碩士 Master	學士 Bachelor	總計 Total
下學期 SECOND S	SEMESTER				
藝術高等學校	School of Arts	13	17		30
公共行政高等學校	School of Public Administration	28	12		40
管理科學高等學校	School of Business	23	12		35
體育暨運動 高等學校	School of Physical Education and Sports	II (I 博士後)	2		13
語言暨翻譯 高等學校	School of Languages and Translation	19	16	5	40
高等衛生學校	School of Health Sciences	17	8	I	26
其他部門	Other Units	34	6	4	44
總計	Total	145	73	10	228
比率	Rate	64%	32%	4%	100%

註 Remarks:

- 1.2012/2013學年上學期全職教學人員及研究人員人數共230人,下學期共232人。
- The total number of full-time academic staff and researchers in 2012/2013 was 230 in the first semester and 232 in the second semester.
- 2. 其他部門包括:長者書院、成人教育及特別計劃中心、社會經濟與公共政策研究所、理工一貝爾英語中心、博彩教學暨研究中心、"一國兩制"研究中心、中西文化研究所、葡語教學暨研究中心及理事會輔助處。

Other units include the training and research centres and the Management Board Office.

全職培訓人員學歷分佈

Qualifications of Full-time Trainers

		博士 PhD	碩士 Master	學士 Bachelor	其他學歷 Others	總計 Total
上學期 FIRST SEME	STER					
博彩教學暨研究中心	Gaming Teaching and Research Centre	4	18	7	10	39
理工—貝爾英語中心	MPI-Bell Centre of English		13	6		19
總計	Total	4	31	13	Ю	58
比率	Rate	7%	54%	22%	17%	100%
下學期 SECOND SE	MESTER					
博彩教學暨研究中心	Gaming Teaching and Research Centre	3	17	7	10	37
理工—貝爾英語中心	MPI-Bell Centre of English		13	2		15
總計	Total	3	30	9	10	52
比率	Rate	6%	58%	17%	19%	100%

註 Remarks:

2012/2013學年上學期全職培訓人員人數共58人,下學期共54人。

The total number of full-time trainers in 2012/2013 was 58 in the first semester and 54 in the second semester.

兼職教學人員學歷分佈

Qualifications of Part-time Academic Staff

		博士 PhD	碩士 Master	學士 Bachelor	其他 學歷 Others	總計 Total
上學期 FIRST	SEMESTER					
藝術高等學校	School of Arts	8	40	13	I	62
公共行政 高等學校	School of Public Administration	5	25	4		34
管理科學 高等學校	School of Business	5	18	2	I	26
體育暨運動 高等學校	School of Physical Education and Sports		7	5		12
語言暨翻譯 高等學校	School of Languages and Translation	5	4	3		12
高等衛生學校	School of Health Sciences	I	8	6	I	16
總計	Total	24	102	33	3	162
比率	Rate	15%	63%	20%	2%	100%

		博士 PhD	碩士 Master	學士 Bachelor	其他 學歷 Others	總計 Total
下學期 SECO	ND SEMESTER					
藝術高等學校	School of Arts	7	4I	14		62
公共行政 高等學校	School of Public Administration	Ю	34	4		48
管理科學 高等學校	School of Business	6	23	2	I	32
體育暨運動 高等學校	School of Physical Education and Sports	I	4	6	I	12
語言暨翻譯 高等學校	School of Languages and Translation	6	5	2		13
高等衛生學校	School of Health Sciences	2	6	7		15
總計	Total	32	113	35	2	182
比率	Rate	18%	62%	19%	1%	100%

註Remarks:

2012/2013學年上學期兼職教學人員人數134人,下學期共174人。

The total number of part-time academic staff in 2012/2013 was 134 in the first semester and 174 in the second semester.

全職教研人員分佈

Distribution of Full-time Academic Staff

		上學期 First Semester	下學期 Second Semester
藝術高等學校	SCHOOL OF ARTS	30	30
教授/客座教授/訪問教授	Professors	3	4
副教授/客座副教授/訪問副教授	Associate Professors	9	8
講師/客座講師	Lecturers	18	18
公共行政高等學校	SCHOOL OF PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION	4I	40
教授/客座教授/訪問教授	Professors	5	5
副教授/客座副教授/訪問副教授	Associate Professors	18	17
講師/客座講師	Lecturers	18	18
管理科學高等學校	SCHOOL OF BUSINESS	35	35
教授/客座教授/訪問教授	Professors	7	7
副教授/客座副教授/訪問副教授	Associate Professors	17	17
講師/客座講師	Lecturers	II	II
體育暨運動高等學校	SCHOOL OF PHYSICAL EDUCATION AND SPORTS	13	13
教授/客座教授/訪問教授	Professors	4	4
副教授/客座副教授/訪問副教授	Associate Professors	4	4
講師/客座講師	Lecturers	5	5

語言暨翻譯高等學校	SCHOOL OF LANGUAGES AND TRANSLATION	40	40
教授/客座教授/訪問教授	Professors	4	4
副教授/客座副教授/訪問副教授	Associate Professors	14	14
講師/客座講師	Lecturers	17	17
實習講師	Teaching Assistants	4	4
語言講師	Language Teachers	I	I
高等衛生學校	SCHOOL OF HEALTH SCIENCES	26	26
教授/客座教授/訪問教授	Professors	3	3
副教授/客座副教授/訪問副教授	Associate Professors	7	7
講師/客座講師	Lecturers	16	16
其他	OTHERS UNITS	44	43
教授/客座教授/訪問教授	Professors	17	16
副教授/客座副教授/訪問副教授	Associate Professors	16	17
講師/客座講師	Lecturers	II	Ю
總計	TOTAL	229	228

註 Remarks:

2012/2013學年上學期全職教學人員及研究人員人數230人,下學期全職教學人員及研究人員人數232人。 The total number of full-time academic staff and researchers in 2012/2013 is 230 in the first semester and 232 in the second semester.

全職培訓人員分佈

Distribution of Full-time Trainers

		上學期 First Semester	下學期 Second Semester
博彩教學暨研究中心	GAMING TEACHING AND RESEARCH CENTRE	39	37
專業培訓指導員	Professional Trainers	28	26
職業培訓輔導員	Career Instructors	II	II
理工 - 貝爾英語中心	MPI-BELL CENTRE OF ENGLISH	19	15
副主任	Sub-Director	I	I
專業英語培訓導師	ESP Trainers	14	14
教學助理	Language Instructors	4	
總計	TOTAL	58	52

註Remarks:

2012/2013學年上學期全職培訓人員人數共58人,下學期共54人。

The total number of full-time trainers in 2012/2013 was 58 in the first semester and 54 in the second semester.

非教學人員專業組別分佈

Distribution of Administrative Staff by Categories

308

● 領導及主管人員 Board of Management and	22	7%
Heads of Units		
■ 高級技術員 Senior Administrative Officers	67	22%
● 技術員 Administrative Officers	56	18%
技術輔導員 Administrative Clerks	86	27%
● 行政技術助理員 Administrative Assistants	21	7%
● 技術工 Skilled Workers	12	4%
● 勤雑人員 Attendants	26	8%
重型車輛司機 Heavy Vehicle Drivers	8	3%
輕型車輛司機 Light Vehicle Drivers	5	2%
● 其他 Other	5	2%
行政人員總數		

Administrative Staff



人數 No of Staff

